Viewpoint
在日米国商工会議所意見書
在日米国商工会議所  /  The American Chamber of Commerce in Japan
〒105-6415 東京都港区虎ノ門 1-17-1, 虎ノ門ヒルズビジネスタワー15階
Toranomon Hills Business Tower 15F, 1-17-1 Toranomon, Minato-ku, Tokyo
105-6415

れる。2009年から、国土交通省は車両の打刻字体が判読
不能あるいは打刻がなされていない場合に、車両識別番
号およびエンジン型式のプレートの発行を開始した。これ
は、国土交通省がプレートを受け入れ可能な車両識別手
法として認識していることを示すものであり、国土交通省は
車体にしっかりと取り付けられ、かつ改ざんが困難な米国
FMVSS VINプレートを受け入れるべきである。
4. 高圧ガスに関する米国規則の容認
省エネ技術の導入を促進するために、特に水素燃料の使
用技術に関し、高圧ガスタンク関連の規制を改正し、これ
らの技術を使った製品を規制するFMVSS304のような
米国規則を受け入れるべきである。
現在、自動車用の高圧ガス燃料タンクは、高圧ガス保安法
と、道路運送車両法という二つの異なる規制の対象となっ
ている。この二重の規制が、日本で高圧ガス燃料タンクを自
動車に使用する際の大きな障壁となっている。
Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications
(MIC).
We look forward to change in Japan’s regulations
so that 433.92MHz SRVCS can be used in Japan.
That improvement would enable global standard-
ization of SRVCS thereby reducing production and
development costs.
Today, remote keyless entry is an indispensable
system not only for convenience but also for
vehicle security. In America, large parts of Europe,
and an increasing number of countries in Asia
such as Korea and Malaysia, the radio frequency
of 433.92 MHz is the standard frequency used for
remote keyless entry systems (RKE) and other
SRVCS such as tire pressure sensors (TPMS).
Japan does not allow short-range RF devices to use
the 433.92MHz frequency except for international
distribution tags. Japan explains this prohibition
by saying that this frequency falls within the
frequency band allocated for amateur radio use.
However, the 433.92 MHz frequency falls within
the amateur radio bands in America and Europe
and other countries, and regulators in those
countries nevertheless allow the use of the 433.92
MHz frequency for SRVCS.
RKE/TPMS and amateur radio share the 430
MHz frequency band in the United States, Korea,
Germany and China. Even though 430 MHz
frequency band SRVCS are installed on at least
100 million automobile units in the United States,
there have been no reports of interference with
other 430 MHz frequency band radio device users
or negative impact on SRVCS. This indicates quite
clearly that the coexistence of SRVCS and amateur
radio in the 430 MHz frequency band is viable in
Japan as well.
ACCJ requests that the Government of Japan allow
the use of 433.92 MHz SRVCS in Japan.
3. Allow US Vehicle Identification Number
(VIN) Plates
MLIT should change the Enforcement Procedure for
Motor Vehicle Type Certification (Rule 2) to accept
the US FMVSS VIN plates as an alternative method
of identifying vehicles for registration.
The VIN is a unique number assigned by the
manufacturer to each vehicle, and in North
America this VIN is displayed on a metal plate
securely attached to the vehicle frame. However,
ACCJ Viewpoint
5
自動車に関する法令の見直しによる消費者の選択肢拡大 / アメリカンオートモーティブインダストリー委員会 / 2024年9月まで有効